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POWERS, COMPENSATION, COMPOSITION OF
LIBRARY BOARDS

Library boards are established by municipalitiesto administer municipal libraries. Questions often arise concerning
alibrary board’ s powersin relation to the municipal governing body.

Thismonth’s Comment reviews the authority municipal library boards have over such matters as the expenditure of
library funds and the hiring and compensation of library employees.

It will also explainthat while agoverning body may be ableto adopt acharter ordinance asserting greater control over
amunicipal library, the enactment of such acharter ordinance probably would |ead to areduction or withdrawal of stateaid
or expulsion from apublic library system.

The establishment and operation of public libraries is governed by ch. 43, Stats. The provision most relevant to
municipal library boards are found in secs. 43.52 (municipal libraries), 43.54 (municipal library board composition) and
43.58 (powers and duties of library boards).

l. LIBRARY BOARD COMPOSITION

Library boardsincitiesof the2nd or 3rd classconsist of 9 members, athough thecommon council may, beatwo-thirds
vote, reduce the number of membersto 7. Secs. 43.54(1)(a) and (3).

Library boardsin cities of the 4th class consist of 7 members. Village library boards are composed of 5 members,
although two additional members may be appointed so that the board has 7 members.

Members of the library board must be residents of the municipality, except that not more than 2 members may be
residents of towns adjacent to the municipality. Sec. 43.54(1)(a).

Membersof thelibrary board are appointed by themayor or village president, with theapproval of thegoverning body.
Members are appointed for three-year staggered terms starting July 1 in the year of appointment. Sec. 43.54(1)(b).

Onemember of thelibrary board must beaschool district administrator or hisor her representative. No morethan one
member of the municipal governing body may serve on the library board at any onetime. Sec 43.54(1)(c).

. COMPENSATION OF BOARD MEMBERS

No compensation may be paidto themembersof alibrary board for their services, but membersmay bereimbursed for
expensesincurred in performing duties outside the municipality if authorized by thelibrary board.

Also, members may receive per diem, mileage and other necessary expenses incurred in performing their duties if
authorized by the library board and the municipal governing body. Sec. 43.54(1)(d).

[ll. LIBRARY BOARD POWERS

A. Control Over Library Funds

Thelibrary board hasexclusivecontrol of theexpenditureof all moneysappropriated by thegoverning body or donated
tothelibrary fund. Sec. 43.58(1).

Thispower of thelibrary board to control fundshasbeeninterpreted by the attorney general to includethe authority to
contract for necessary goods and services for the public library. 77 OAG 193 (1988).

Althoughthelibrary board hasexclusivecontrol of themoneysappropriatedfor thelibrary fund, theboard doesnot make
actual disbursementsfrom the appropriation.

Rather, theboard auditsand approvesvouchersfor expendituresand forwardstheseto themunicipal clerk, whofollows
the ordinary procedure for disbursing municipal funds under sec. 66.042. Sec 43.58(2).
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Thus, under the scheme set out in the statues, the library board has control over the use of the money appropriated
to thefund, but it does not sign the checks or maintain physical control over the actual dollars and cents appropriated to the
fund.!

Library boardsprobably havedi sbursement authority, however, withrespect to donated fundsheldintrust by thelibrary
board under sec. 43.58(7). Thelibrary board isauthorized to receive, manage and dispose of giftsand donationsfor library
purposes. Sec. 43.58(7).

When a gift or donation is made to a public library, library board members are considered special trustees of such
property and*“thelibrary board may pay or transfer thegift...tothetreasurer of themunicipality or county inwhichthe public
library issituated, may entrust any fundstherefrom to a public depository under ch. 34 or may pay or transfer such gift...to
any member of thelibrary board to be selected by thelibrary board and thereafter to be known asfinancial secretary”. Sec
43.58(7).

The League hasinterpreted the above provisions to mean that if alibrary board deposits giftsit receivesin a public
depository, the board may write checks disbursing such funds on its own without involving the municipal clerk.?

B. Control Over Library Property

Thelibrary board has exclusive control and custody of all lands, buildings and other property given or granted to, or
otherwise acquired or |eased by, the municipality for library purposes. Sec. 43.58(1).

Thelibrary board may, if authorized by the governing body, have exclusive control over the purchase of asiteand the
erection of alibrary building. Sec. 43.58(1).

Otherwise, the municipal governing body, in the absence of a specific grant of authority to thelibrary board, hasthe
soleright to purchase or acquire sites or erect buildingsfor library purposes. Sec. 43.54(3).

However, inthe case of agift for alibrary building, thelibrary board hasthe exclusive right to select and contract for
the purchase of asite. Sec 43.58(7)(e).2

C. Control Over Library Employees

With respect to the library board's authority in the area of library employees, sec. 43.58(4) provides in part as
follows:" Thelibrary board shall supervisethe administration of the publiclibrary and shall appoint alibrarian, who shall
appoint such other assistants and employees as the library board deems necessary, and prescribe their duties and
compensation.”

Itisapparent fromthisthat thelibrary board hascontrol over thehiring, firingandfixing of wagesof library employees.
Thus, wehaveconcludedinthepast that itisthelibrary board, not themunicipality, which negotiateswith aunion representing
library employees.*

On the other hand, municipal governing bodies retain some control over the number of library employees and
compensation paid to such employees by virtue of the fact that they control the purse strings.

Chances are good that amunicipality’ sannual appropriation constitutes a substantial portion of thelibrary fund, and
probably isthe main source for the payment of library salaries.

A municipality’ sability to control thenumber of library employeesandtheir salary by areductioninfundingislimited,
however, by the need to fund libraries at alevel not lower than the average of the previous three years as required by sec.
43.15(4)(c)5 to retain membership in apublic library system and remain eligible for state funding. See sec. 43.24(3).

Inaddition, whileit isclear that the library board has control over the hiring, firing and compensation paid to library
employees, we have concluded in the past that library empl oyees are municipal employeesand therefore subject tot he same
termsor conditions of employment that apply to other municipa employees.®

Support for this conclusion exists in a 1939 attorney general opinion which concludes that library employees are
“municipal personnel” for purposes of sec. 66.19, the municipal civil service system statue.®

Further support for this proposition can befound in the fact that the legislature amended sec. 66.19 after the attorney
general’ $1939 opinion to permit municipal governing bodiesto exempt any librariansand assi stantsfrom amunicipal civil
servicesystem.

Relying ontheabove, wehaveopinedthat alibrary board cannot enact arulefor library employeeswhichisinconsi stent
with thetermsand conditions of employment established by the governing body for all municipa employees.”

For example, we have concluded that where a municipal governing body has enacted a residency requirement for
municipal employees, it would apply tolibrary employees.® Likewise, we haveconcludedthat library empl oyeesare subject
to the samerules concerning vacation schedules that apply to other municipal employees.®

Theseregulationsrelateto thetermsand conditions of employment, as opposed to compensation level s, and therefore
are outside the purview of thelibrary board.
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IV. GOVERNING BODY CONTROL OVER PUBLIC LIBRARIES

Although the governing body controls the purse strings and the terms and conditions of employment for library
employees, municipal library boards have nearly autonomous powers with respect to the operation and administration of
municipal libraries.

It has been the League’ s position over the years, however, that amunicipal governing body may take greater control
of publiclibrary administration by adopting acharter ordinance, pursuant to itsconstitutional homerulepowers, altering ch.
43 and limiting the powers of the library board.%

Municipalities should be aware, however, of therisk inherent in proceeding down such apath. First, sincethere has
never beenacourt decisiononthisissue, itisnot entirely clear whether municipalitiesmay usetheir homerulepowersto assert
control over municipal libraries.

Indeed, the attorney general has concluded, in hismost recent opinion on this subject, that the operation of municipal
librariesisamatter of statewide concern and thus municipalities may not exercisetheir constitutional home rule powersto
obtain greater control over municipa libraries by atering ch. 43.

According to Larry Nix, Bureau For Library Development, Department of Public Instruction (DPI), the Division of
Library Serviceswithin DPI has, since 1989, been actively monitoring whether public libraries comply with public library
system membership requirements under sec. 43.15(4)(c).

Under that section, amunicipal publiclibrary may participateinapubliclibrary system only if it, among other things,
is established under ch. 43. Sec. 43.15(4)(c)1.

Public library systems may expel, or reduce aids or services to a municipality which fails to meet this and other
requirements listed in sec. 43.15(4)(c). Sec. 43.18(2).

Also, since September 1, 1991, the Division of Library Services has been authorized to reduce aid to apublic library
system if the system or any participant of the system fails to meet the requirements of sec. 43.15(4). Sec. 43.24(3).

DPI’s position isthat if amunicipality enacts a charter ordinance taking greater control of its municipal library, the
municipal library isnolonger “ established” under ch. 43 anditisthereforeineligibleto participateinapubliclibrary system.

AccordingtoMr. Nix, al municipal librariesparticipateinapubliclibrary system and thusrisk areduction of stateaid
or expulsionfromapubliclibrary systemif they adopt acharter ordinancetaking greater control of thelocal publiclibrary.!?

Accordingly, municipalitiesshouldinvestigateand seriously consider theramificationsof adoptingacharter ordinance
asserting greater control over the municipal library before proceeding to enact such legislation.

1SeeLibraries#44.
2d.

3For adiscussion of theinterplay between secs. 43.58(1), 43.54(3) and 43.58(7)(e)
inthe context of constructing an addition to alibrary see Libraries#40.

“SeeLibraries#43.

See Libraries #40.

628 OAG 386 (1939).

"See Libraries #30 and #40.
8See Libraries #30.

9See Libraries #40.

See Libraries #45.

1176 OAG 203 (1987)
See Libraries #46.
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